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Slll\11\IARY 
In the micn>suJ·gical 1·ccanalisation unit l'al"ly second look laparoscopy 

with chn>moplTluhation and <Hlhesiolysis was begun as a nmtine fn>nt January 1991 
onwa1·ds. 

A total of �~�5� casl'S fmm .Janua1·y 1991 to .July 1992 had cady second lool< lapan>scopy. 
These have been analysed with n•ganls to tuhal patency and type and site of adhesions 
fonnation and nsults tabulated. \Vl· had 100% tuhal patcn..:y on the tahle and 90.7% 
patency at cady second look lapamscopy. Also wc had 25.4% of adhesions fonnation 
and in this �t�h�e�n�~� was patency in �~�I�.�~�%�.� In 1l.S% adhcsiolysis was don c. 

Om· seJ"ics of cascs need a long limc follow up 1(1 cshthlish thc bcn!:'fits of cady 
second look laparoscopy. 

In the n1inosurgiral recanalisation unit 
�~�a�r�l�y� second look laparosropy with 
:hromopertubation was begun as a routine 
l'rom January 1991 onwards. During 1lJi'\9 
Juring reconstruction tubal reranalisation 
:hromopertubation was done 011 the table 
IS a lenninal proredun: and scr·ond look 
aparoscopy with rhromopntubatiun was re· 
.orled to on] y i 11 those rases thaI had not 
:onceived within one year. This was dolll: to 
:valuate the palcnry or the tube. 

More recently early poslopnative 
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laparoscopy was done on the 13th post 
operative day i.e., the first theatre day after 
suture removal, to look for ahdhesions and 
patency and do adhesiolysis if nel·essaty. 

On laparoscopy the following were 
systematicaiiy evaluated -
(!) the anastomotic site 
(2) prcsl'nl'e of adhesions 
(3) type and site of adhesions 
(4) oedema or reconstructed tube and 
(5) patency. When the adhesions were 

filmsy and avascular, lysis of adhesions 
was attempted. 

From January 1991 to July 1992,85 eases 
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had early post operative laparoscopy on 
the 13th postoperative day. 

Although we had a 100% patency elicited 
by free spill of the dye on the table, in the 
second look laparoscopy there was 
evidence of tubal block in8.3% of cases. This 
is probably due to fibrosis and slricture for-

Tahlc I 

Patency of tuht>s 

Totai Spill No Spill 
No. of �c�a�s�e�~� No. % No. % 

85 78 91.7 7 tU 

mation during the healing process. 
These 85 cases were further assessed 

for the patency of the tube depending on 
the site of reconstructive surgery. As the 
chart shows we have obtained 100% 
patency rate in isthmo-cornual anastomosis 
and cuff salpingostomy and about 90% in 
the others. Here too this discrepancy 
might be due to the healing process. 

The type of adhesions were also noted 
and adhesiolysis was done only when the 
adhesions were filmsy and avascular. Dense 
adhesions were not interfered with for fear 
of bleeding. 

A total of 25.9% of cases had developed 
adhesions. In ll.t:l% of cases there were 
flimsy adhesions between tubes and uterus 

Table ll 

Typ.c of a nasta n10sis 

Isthmocornua I 

Isthmo-isthmi c 

Isthmo-a mpu lla ry 

Ampulla-ampulla ry 

Cuff salpingostomy 

Total 

Type of anastamosis and patency of tubes 

No. of cases 

12 

33 

34 

5 

Table Ill 

No. 

11 

31 

30 

5 

78 

Site of adhesions 

Spill 

% 

100 

91.6 

93.9 

88.2 

100 

91.7 

Total No. of cases Cases with Site of ad hcsions 
adhesions 

No. % 
Omental 

No. % 

Anasi. site Tube to 

No. % No. % 

No Spill 

No. % 

1 

2 

4 

7 

8.4 

6.1 

11.8 

8.3 

P. 0. D. 

No. % 

85 22 25.9 8 9.4 5 5.9 7 11.8 2 2.4 
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Table IV 

Adhesions and patency 

Total cases 
with adhesions 

22 

Pa Ieney 
No. % 

IS 81.8 

1nd the same were released. 

No Patency 
No. % 

4 8.2 

In 9.4% of �c�a�s�~�.�:�s�,� adhesions were 
)lllentaJ IO round ligament, fundus of uterus 
tnd mesosalpinx. 5.91/r; or cases had adhesions 
tl anastomotic site, and in 2.4% of cases there 
N'erc adhesions in POD. These were not 
nterfered with 

Among the 22 C<Jses with ahdhesions, 
i1.8% or �t�h�~�.�:� tubes were patent. By rdcasing 
Le �t�u�b�~�.�:�s� front uterus, kinked and patent 
ubcs were straightened, hoping to ituprove 
be ft:rtiJity OUtl'Ollll:S. 

In 85 cases of rccanalisation, 8.3% 
ad no spill on second look laparoscopy 
nd 25.9% had adhesions on second look 
tparoscopy. Among �t�h�~�.�:� 25.91Yo of cases with 
dhcsions, 8.2% had no spilL Presence or 
dhesions has no inlpal'l on the pakncy or 
tbes in this small series . 
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CONCLUSION 
Trinbol-Remper and Van Hall (1983) 

have Icported �t�h�~�.�:� first series of patients 
who underwent early postoperative 
laparoscopy and subsequently was reeva
luated for adhesions reformation one year 
later. Early postoperative laparoscopy did 
not improve cumulative pregnancy rate 
but reduced the incidence of ectopic 
pregnancies implying a beneficial effect. 

Our Centre 1s new and we have 
started doing routine �s�~�.�:�c�o�n�d� look laparo• 
scopy only from January 1991. Our series 
�h�~�.�:�n�c�e� needs a long �t�i�m�~�.�:� follow up to 
evaluate the benefits of second · look 
laparoscopy. 

We sincerely thank the Dean for having 
�p�e�r�m�i�t�t�~�.�:�d� usc of the hospital records. 
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