# EVALUATION OF EARLY SECOND LOOK LAPAROSCOPY

Swarnalatha Rajendrakumar 🔹 Kalaichelvi 🔹 Premalatha 🍨 T. K. Mohanalakshmi

# SUMMARY

In the microsurgical recanalisation unit early second look laparoscopy with chromopertubation and adhesiolysis was begun as a routine from January 1991 onwards.

A total of 85 cases from January 1991 to July 1992 had early second look laparoscopy. These have been analysed with regards to tubal patency and type and site of adhesions formation and results tabulated. We had 100% tubal patency on the table and 90.7% patency at early second look laparoscopy. Also we had 25.4% of adhesions formation and in this there was patency in 81.8%. In 11.8% adhesiolysis was done.

Our series of cases need a long time follow up to establish the benefits of early second look laparoscopy.

In the microsurgical recanalisation unit early second look laparoscopy with chromopertubation was begun as a routine from January 1991 onwards. During 1989 luring reconstruction tubal recanalisation chromopertubation was done on the table is a terminal procedure and second look aparoscopy with chromopertubation was reorted to only in those cases that had not conceived within one year. This was done to valuate the patency of the tube.

More recently early postoperative

Accepted for Publication on 20.10,1993.

laparoscopy was done on the 13th post operative day i.e., the first theatre day after suture removal, to look for addhesions and patency and do adhesiolysis if necessary.

On laparoscopy the following were systematically evaluated -

- (1) the anastomotic site
- (2) presence of adhesions
- (3) type and site of adhesions
- (4) oedema of reconstructed tube and
- (5) patency. When the adhesions were filmsy and avascular, lysis of adhesions was attempted.

From January 1991 to July 1992, 85 cases

Dept. of Obst. & Gyn. , Kilapauk Medical College & ospital, Madras.

had early post operative laparoscopy on mation during the healing process. the 13th postoperative day.

Although we had a 100% patency clicited by free spill of the dye on the table, in the second look laparoscopy there was evidence of tubal block in 8.3% of cases. This is probably due to fibrosis and stricture for-

# Table I

#### Patency of tubes

Total	S	oill	No Spill		
No. of cases	No.	%	No.	%	
85	78	91.7	7	8.3	

These 85 cases were further assessed for the patency of the tube depending on the site of reconstructive surgery. As the chart shows we have obtained 100% patency rate in isthmo-cornual anastomosis and cuff salpingostomy and about 90% in the others. Here too this discrepancy might be due to the healing process.

The type of adhesions were also noted and adhesiolysis was done only when the adhesions were filmsy and avascular. Dense adhesions were not interfered with for fear of bleeding.

A total of 25.9% of cases had developed adhesions. In 11.8% of cases there were flimsy adhesions between tubes and uterus

#### Table II

Type of anastamosis	No. of cases	S	No	No Spill	
Type of unionalitions		No.	%	No.	%
Isthmocornual	1	1	100		
Isthmo-isthmic	12	11	91.6	1	8.4
Isthmo-ampullary	33	31	93.9	2	6.1
Ampullo-ampullary	34	30	88.2	4	11.8
Cuff salpingostomy	5	5	100		-
Total	85	78	91.7	7	8.3

Type of anastamosis and patency of tubes

Table III

Site of adhesions

Total No. of cases		Cases with adhesions		ental	Site of a Anast. site		dhesions Tube to		P. O.	D.
	No.	%	No.	%	No.	%	No.	%	No.	. %
. 85	22	25.9	8	9.4	5	5.9	7	11.8	2	2.4

1011

## JOURNAL OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNAECOLOGY OF INDIA

012

#### Table IV

#### Adhesions and patency

otal cases	Pate	ency	No Patency		
ith adhesions	No.	%	No.	%	
22	18	81.8	4	8.2	

nd the same were released.

In 9.4% of cases, adhesions were mental to round ligament, fundus of uterus ad mesosalpinx. 5.9% of cases had adhesions anastomotic site, and in 2.4% of cases there ere adhesions in POD. These were not interfered with

Among the 22 cases with andhesions, 1.8% of the tubes were patent. By releasing the tubes from uterus, kinked and patent tubes were straightened, hoping to improve the fertility outcomes.

In 85 cases of recanalisation, 8.3% ad no spill on second look laparoscopy ad 25.9% had adhesions on second look paroscopy. Among the 25.9% of cases with dhesions, 8.2% had no spill. Presence of dhesions has no impact on the patency of abes in this small series.

## CONCLUSION

Trinbol-Remper and Van Hall (1983) have reported the first series of patients who underwent early postoperative laparoscopy and subsequently was reevaluated for adhesions reformation one year later. Early postoperative laparoscopy did not improve cumulative pregnancy rate but reduced the incidence of ectopic pregnancies implying a beneficial effect.

Our Centre is new and we have started doing routine second look laparo<sup>a</sup> scopy only from January 1991. Our series hence needs a long time follow up to evaluate the benefits of second look laparoscopy.

We sincerely thank the Dean for having permitted use of the hospital records.

#### REFERENCES

 Trimbos Remper C. C. M. and Van Hall E. V. : Int. J. Fertil. : 28 : 22 : 1983.